

VILLAGE OF ORLAND PARK

14700 S. Ravinia Avenue Orland Park, IL 60462 www.orlandpark.org

Legislation Text

File #: 2020-0165, Version: 0

Title

Taste of Orland Park, Orland School District 135 (Orland Junior High) Property Use Agreement

History

In 2019, the Taste of Orland Park Car Show and Kids Day activities had to be relocated from the John Humphrey Complex Fields to Orland School District 135's (SD135's) Orland Junior High School (OJH) due to John Humphrey Complex field construction. While the field construction work is completed, the fields are not yet fully seeded and, therefore; the new turf will not be able to accommodate this traffic for he Taste of Orland Park on the first weekend of August 2020.

Staff reached out to SD135 regarding using their property again on August 1st and 2nd, 2020 to accommodate the Taste of Orland Park Car Show and Kids Day activities. The School District is amenable to provide such usage, so long as their Application/Contract for use of District Facilities is completed. The completed form and exhibits identifying the space to be used are attached for review.

The application requires the Village to provide a certificate of insurance naming SD135 as an Additional Insured as well as indemnify and hold harmless SD135 with respect to any claims resulting from such usage. While the form allows for fees, Rick Hansen, Director of Buildings and Grounds for SD135, has stated that the District will not assess the Village any fees for this use.

Financial Impact None

Recommended Action/Motion

I move to approve authorizing the Village Manager to execute the Orland School District 135 Application/Contract for Use of District Facilities form for the use of Orland Junior High School's property for the 2020 Taste of Orland Park Car Show and Kids Day activities.